Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement



(Stock Code: 915)

NOTICE OF SPECIAL GENERAL MEETING

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the special general meeting of the shareholders of Daohe Global Group Limited (the "Company") will be held at Showroom 1A, 1123, Kowloonbay International Trade & Exhibition Centre, 1 Trademart Drive, Kowloon Bay, Kowloon, Hong Kong on Wednesday, 9 August 2017 at 3:00 p.m. for the purpose of considering and, if thought fit, passing with or without amendments, the following resolution as ordinary resolution:

ORDINARY RESOLUTION

"THAT subject to and conditional upon the Listing Committee of The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited granting the listing of, and permission to deal in, the Subdivided Shares (as hereinafter defined), each of the issued and unissued shares of par value US\$0.04 each be and is hereby subdivided into three (3) shares of par value one and one third U.S. cents each (the "Subdivided Shares") with effect from the business day immediately following the date on which this resolution is passed (the "Share Subdivision") and that any director (the "Director") of the Company be and is authorised for and on behalf of the Company to execute all such documents, instruments and agreements and to do all such acts or things deemed by the Director in his absolute discretion to be incidental to, ancillary to or in connection with the matters contemplated in, for completion of the Share Subdivision including but not limited to, to cancel any existing share certificates and to issue new share certificates in respect of the Subdivided Shares to holders of the existing shares of the Company pursuant to the Share Subdivision, and that any matters that have been done on or before the date of this resolution in connection with the transactions contemplated under this resolution be and are hereby ratified, confirmed and approved."

By order of the Board

Daohe Global Group Limited

ZHOU Xijian

Chairman and non-executive Director

Hong Kong, 24 July 2017

Registered Office: Clarendon House 2 Church Street Hamilton HM 11 Bermuda

Head office and principal place of business in Hong Kong: Suites 1908–12, 19/F Shui On Centre 6–8 Harbour Road Wanchai, Hong Kong

Notes:

- (1) A shareholder of the Company entitled to attend and vote at the special general meeting (or any adjournment thereof (the "Meeting") may appoint one or, if he/she is the holder of two or more shares, more than one proxy to attend and vote on his/her behalf and such proxy need not be a shareholder of the Company. A form of proxy for use at the Meeting is enclosed with a circular of the Company dated 24 July 2017.
- (2) In order to be valid, the form of proxy, together with any power of attorney or authority, if any, under which it is signed or a certified copy of that power of attorney or authority, must be deposited at the branch share registrar of the Company in Hong Kong, Tricor Standard Limited of Level 22, Hopewell Centre, 183 Queen's Road East, Hong Kong not less than 48 hours before the time appointed for holding the Meeting or any adjournment thereof (as the case may be).
- (3) Completion and return of the form of proxy will not preclude a shareholder of the Company from attending and voting in person at the Meeting convened or any adjournment thereof (as the case may be) and in such event, the instrument appointing the proxy shall be deemed to be revoked.
- (4) In the case of joint holders of a share, any one of such joint holders may vote, either in person or by proxy, in respect of such shares as if he/she were solely entitled thereto but if more than one of such joint holders are present at the Meeting, the vote of the senior who tenders a vote, whether in person or by proxy, shall be accepted to the exclusion of the votes of the other joint holders. For this purpose, seniority shall be determined by the order in which the names stand in the register of members of the Company in respect of the joint holding.
- (5) For the purpose of ascertaining the rights of the shareholders of the Company attending and voting at the Meeting, the register of members of the Company will be closed from Friday, 4 August 2017 to Wednesday, 9 August 2017, both dates inclusive. In order to be entitled to attend the Meeting, all completed transfer forms accompanied by the relevant share certificates must be lodged with the branch share registrar of the Company in Hong Kong, Tricor Standard Limited, at Level 22, Hopewell Centre, 183 Queen's Road East, Hong Kong not later than 4:30 p.m. on Thursday, 3 August 2017.
- (6) In the event that a typhoon signal no. 8 or above is hoisted or a black rainstorm warning signal is in force on the day of the Meeting, shareholders are suggested to visit the Company's website at www.daoheglobal.com.hk or to contact the branch share registrar of the Company in Hong Kong, Tricor Standard Limited by telephone on (852) 2980 1333 for arrangements of the Meeting.
- (7) As at the date of hereof, the Board comprises one non-executive Director, being Mr. ZHOU Xijian (Chairman); three executive Directors, being Mr. ZHANG Qi (Chief Executive Officer), Mr. WONG Hing Lin, Dennis (President) and Mr. ZHANG Jifeng; and three independent non-executive Directors, being Mr. WANG Arthur Minshiang, Mr. LAU Shu Yan and Mr. ZHANG Huijun.